Our assets and liabilities are principally financial in nature, and the resulting net interest income thereon is subject to changes in market interest
rates and the mix of various assets and liabilities. Interest rates in the financial markets affect our decisions relating to pricing our assets and liabilities,
which impact net interest income, a significant cash flow source for us. As a result, a substantial portion of our risk management activities relates to
managing interest rate risk.

Our Asset/Liability Management Committee monitors the interest rate sensitivity of our balance sheet using earnings simulation models. We
have set policy limits of interest rate risk to be assumed in the normal course of business and monitor such limits through our simulation process.

We have been successful in meeting the interest rate sensitivity objectives set forth in our policy. Simulation models are prepared to determine
the impact on net interest income for the coming twelve months, including one using rates at March 31, 2018, and forecasting volumes for the twelve-
month projection. This position is then subjected to a shift in interest rates of 100 and 200 basis points with an impact to our net interest income on a one-
year horizon as follows:

   Three months ended March 31,
   2018 vs 2017
   Increase/(decrease) attributable to
   Volume   Rate   Net
   (Dollars in thousands)

Interest income:
Interest-bearing deposits at banks   $ 41   $ (52)   $ (11)
Investment securities   9   (117)   (108)
Loans   210   104   314

Total   260   (65)   195
Interest expense:

Deposits   9   194   203
Other borrowings   (35)   19   (16)

Total   (26)   213   187
Net interest income   $ 286   $ (278)   $ 8

Scenario
Dollar change in net

interest income ($000’s)
Percent change in
net interest income

200 basis point rising   $ (1,388)   (4.6%)
100 basis point rising   $ (699)   (2.3%)
100 basis point falling   $ (466)   (1.6%)
200 basis point falling   $ (1,312)   (4.5%)

  33

SAFE HARBOR STATEMENT UNDER THE PRIVATE SECURITIES LITIGATION REFORM ACT OF 1995

Forward-Looking Statements

This document (including information incorporated by reference) contains, and future oral and written statements by us and our management
may contain, forward-looking statements, within the meaning of such term in the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, with respect to our
financial condition, results of operations, plans, objectives, future performance and business. Forward-looking statements, which may be based upon
beliefs, expectations and assumptions of our management and on information currently available to management, are generally identifiable by the use of